COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 2015 Legislative Session

Bill No.	CB-95-2015	
Chapter No.	81	
Proposed and P	Presented by Council Members Glaros, Taveras, Turner, Franklin and Davis	
Introduced by	Council Members Glaros, Taveras, Turner, Franklin, Davis Toles, Lehman	
	and Patterson	
Date of Introdu	ction October 20, 2015	
	BILL	
AN ACT concer	ning	
	Renters' Property Tax Relief Supplement	
For the purpose	of requiring the Director of Finance to pay a Renters' Property Tax Relief	
Supplement to certain residents who qualify for a certain payment under State law.		
BY adding:		
	SUBTITLE 10. FINANCE AND TAXATION.	
	Section 10-204.03,	
The Prince George's County Code		
	(2011 Edition; 2014 Supplement).	
SECTION	1. BE IT ENACTED by the County Council of Prince George's County,	
Maryland, that Section 10-204.03 of the Prince George's County Code be and the same is hereby		
added:		
	SUBTITLE 10. FINANCE AND TAXATION.	
DI	VISION 8. TAX ASSESSMENT, LEVY, AND COLLECTION.	
	SUBDIVISION 1A. PROPERTY TAX.	
Sec. 10-204.03.	Renters' Property Tax Relief Supplement.	
(a) The D	irector of Finance shall pay a Renters' Property Tax Relief Supplement to each	
resident who qualifies to receive a payment under the State property tax relief program for		
renters established pursuant to the Annotated Code of Maryland, Tax-Property Article, Section		
<u>9-102.</u>		
(b) For each	ch taxable year, the Supplement to each eligible resident under this Section	

1 2

1	equals fifty percent (50%) of the State payment to the resident.		
2	(c) The Director may require each eligible resident to submit an application for the		
3	Supplement, and may take any other action necessary to administer the Supplement.		
4	(d) The County Executive may promulgate regulations to govern the implementation of		
5	this Section.		
6	SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER ENACTED that this Act shall take effect forty-five (45)		
7	calendar days after it becomes law.		
	Adopted this 17th day of November, 2015.		
	COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND		
	BY: Mel Franklin		
	Chairman		
	ATTEST:		
	Redis C. Floyd Clerk of the Council APPROVED:		
	DATE: BY:		
	KEY: <u>Underscoring</u> indicates language added to existing law. [Brackets] indicate language deleted from existing law. Asterisks *** indicate intervening existing Code provisions that remain unchanged.		